DATE:
TO:
FROM:
FILED 8/23/2022
DOCUMENT NO. 05605-2022
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK
Public Service Commission
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE C ENT ER• 2540 SH UMARD OAK BOULEVARD

River Water Management District (SJRWM D) in Marion County. According to the utility's 2021
Annual Report, Leighton's operating revenues were $28, I 04 and operating expenses were
$30,544.
Certificate No. 652-W was originally granted in 2010 to Atma Water Service, LLC by the
Commission. 1 ln 2021, the Commission approved the transfer of Anna Water Service, LLC to
Leighton Estates Uti lities, LLC. 2
This Staff Report is a preliminary analysis of the utility prepared by the Commission staff to give
utility customers and the uti lity an advanced look at what staff may be proposing. The final
recommendation to the Commission (currently scheduled to be filed October 10, 2022, for the
November l , 2022 Commission Conference) will be revised as necessary using updated
information and results of customer quality of service or other relevant comments received at the
customer meeting. The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.01 1, 367.081 ,
367.0812, 367.0814, 366.091 and 367.12 1, Florida Statutes (F.S.).
1 Order No. PSC-1 0-0522-P AA-WU, issued September 3, 20 I 0, in Docket No. 090366, In Re: Application for
certifica1e 10 operate waler utility in Marion County by Arma Water Service, LLC
2 Order No. PSC-202 1-0408-PAA-WU, issued November I, 202 I , in Docket No. 202 l 0043-WU, In re: Applicalion
to tran.sfer facilities and ll'ater Cer1ijicate No. 652-W in Marion County from Arma Water Service, LLC to Leighton
£sl(ms U1ilities, LLC.
- 3 -
Docket No. 20220026-WU

infonnation supporting its request. As a result. staff recommends the utility's requested meter
replacement consists of the replacement of 40 AMR meters at a cost of $ I 85 per meter. 5
Therefore, staff recommends a UPIS balance of $364,816 ($366,405 - $2,077 + $ 1,850 + $25 -
$ 1,388). However, this is a preliminary determination and subject to change once further
infonnation is received.
Land & Land Rights
The utility recorded a land balance of $30,000. Staff made no adjustment to this amount and
therefore recommends a land balance of $30,000.
Used & Useful
As discussed in Issue 3, Leighton· s WTP and distribution system are considered I 00 percent
U&U. Therefore, no U&U adjustments are necessary.
Accumulated Depreciation
Leighton recorded an accumulated depreciation balance of $123,119. Staff decreased
accumulated depreciation by $48 to reflect overstated depreciation expense for Account 320 -
Water Treatment Equipment. Additionally, staff decreased accumulated depreciation by $6,128
4Order No. PSC-2021 -0408-PAA-WU, issued November I. 202 1, in Docket No. 20210043-WU, In re: Application
to transfer.facilities and water Cert(ficate No. 652-W in Marion County from Arma Water Sen •ice. LLC to Leighton
Estates Utilities, LLC.
5Staff used the cost of the AMR meter provided in Order No. PSC-2019-0493-P AA-WS.
- 8 -

- 9 -
Docket No. 20220026-WU
Date: August 22, 2022
Issue 5
Issue 5: What is the appropriate return on equity and overall rate of return for Leighton Estates
Utilities, LLC?
Preliminary Recommendation: The appropriate return on equity (ROE) is I 0.45 percent
with a range of 9.45 percent to 11.45 percent. The appropriate rate of return is 6.82 percent.
(Richards)
Staff Analysis: The utili ty's capital structure is comprised of long-tenn debt, common equity,
and customer deposits. The utility's proposed capital structw-e has been reconciled with staffs
preliminary recommended rate base. The appropriate ROE for the utility is 10.45 percent based
upon the Commission-approved leverage fornrnla currently in effect. 7 Staff recommends an ROE
of I 0.45 percent, with a range of 9.45 percent to 11.45 percent, and an overall rate of return of
6.82 percent. The ROE and overall rate of return are shown on Schedule No. 2.
7Order No. PSC-2022-0208-PAA-WS, issued June 15, 2022, in Docket No. 20220006-WS, In re: Water and
wasre,rater indusr1J' annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and
wasrewarer utili1ies pursuant to Section 367. 08 I (4)(/), F. S.
- IO -
Docket No. 20220026-WU

Contractual Services - Other (636)
The Utility recorded contractual services - other expense of $5,945. Staff increased this amount
by $27 to reflect the allocated poriion of replacing an air conditioning system at FUS l' s New
Port Richey office. The total cost for the system was $6,650. The Commission approved the
expense of the air conditioning system in Docket No. 20200152-WS, and detennined that the
cost should be amortized over five years.9 As such, staff increased contractual services - other
for all FUS 1 systems by $ I ,330 ($6,650 + 5 years) in that docket. The allocated portion
attributable to Leighton is $27 ($1 ,330 x 2 percent). Therefore, staff recommends contractual
services - other expense of $5,972 ($5 ,945 + $27).
Regulatory Commission Expense (665)
Leighton recorded transfer cost in the amount of $1,463 ($7,316 + 5 years) in account 186.2 to
be amorti zed each year. Staff arurnalized the amortization amount and determined it to be
$1 ,463. These costs were related to legal , consulting, and filing fees associated with the Utility's
transfer docket. 10 Staff believes these costs should be included in the instant docket because they
have not been recovered in rates to date.
8 Order No, PSC-20 I 9-0503-PAA-SU, issued Nove mber 25, 20 19, in Docket No. 20 1802020-SU, In re: Application
fin· staff-assisted rate case in Polk County by West Lakeland Wastewa1er, llC.
9 Order No. PSC-2020-0396-PAA-WS. issued October 22, 2020, in Docket No. 20200 152-WS, In re: Application
for a li111i1ed increase proceeding in Polk and Marion Counties. by Alturas Water, llC, Sunrise Water, LLC.
Pinecrest Utilities, llC, and East Marion Utilities, LLC.
10 Order No. PSC-202 1-0408-P AA-WU, issued November 1, 202 1, in Docket No. 202 10043-WU, In re : ApplicaLion
for tran4er facilities and water Cert(fica,e No. 625-W in Marion County from Arma Water Services. LLC 10

refunding customer deposits. Customer deposits are designed to minimize the exposure of bad
debt expense for the utility and , ultimately, the general body of ratepayers. An initial customer
deposit ensures that the cost of providing service is recovered from the cost causer. Historically,
the Commission has set initial customer deposits equal to two times the average estimated bill. 13
Currently, the utility's initial customer deposit for single family residential water customer is $50
for the 5/8 inch x 3/4 inch meter size. However, the amount does not cover two months ' average
bill based on staffs recommended rates. The average monthly bill based on staffs recommended
rates is $59.38 for water. 14
Based on the above, the approp1iate initial customer deposi ts for the residential 5/8 inch x 3/4
inch meter size are $ 119 for water. The initial customer deposit for all other residential meter
sizes and all general service meter sizes should be two times the average estimated monthly bill
for water. The approved init ial customer deposits should be effective for connections made on or
after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. The
uti lity should be required to collect the approved initial customer deposits until authorized to
change them by the Commission in a subsequent proceeding.
13Order No. PSC-2022-0043-PAA-WU. issued January 26, 2022, in Docket No. 202 10055-WU, In re: Application
for swff-assisted rate case in lake County by Brendenwood Watenvorks. Inc.
14The post repression average consumption is 3,23 1 gallons.
- I 9 -
Docket No. 20220026-WU